



WEB COPY



C.P.No.57 of 1998

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED : 07.02.2025

CORAM :

THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY

C.P.No.57 of 1998

EPC Industries Limited
(Formerly EPC Irrigation Limited)
401, Kakad Chambers, No.132,
Dr.Annie Besant Road, Worli,
Mumbai-400 018.

.. Petitioner

vs.

M/s.Maxworth Orchards (India) Limited,
Karumuttu Centre, 7th floor,
No.498, Anna salai, Nandanam, Madras-600 035.

.. Respondent

Ms.Ambili B. , Deputy Official Liquidator

Ms.Nagasaila Suresh, Administrator

ORDER

The Official Liquidator has filed status report dated 22.01.2025. The funds position of the company in provisional liquidation as on 17.01.2025 has



WEB COPY



C.P.No.57 of 1998

SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY,J.

Kj

been mentioned at paragraph 18 thereof. The Official Liquidator has requested that extension of time for a period of three months be granted to receive claims. It is also stated in the report that 38 claims were received from unregistered customers on 10.01.2025. Since claims are being received on ongoing basis, learned Administrator has made a request that time be extended by six months.

2.In the circumstances, the Official Liquidator is permitted to receive claims in respect of the company in provisional liquidation for a further period of six months. The Official Liquidator is directed to file an updated report specifying the status of claim adjudication and the funds position.

3.List the matter on 14.03.2025.

07.02.2025

kj

C.P.No.57 of 1998