



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

WEB COPY

DATED: 04.07.2025

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY

**C.P.No.57 of 1998**

Epc Industries Ltd

... Petitioner

-VS-

M/s Maxowrth Orchards India Ltd.

... Respondent

Ms.B.Ambili, Deputy Official Liquidator

Ms.Nagasaila Suresh, Administrator

\*\*\*\*\*

**ORDER**

The Official Liquidator has filed report dated 19.06.2025. The said report sets out details of claims received and adjudications in respect thereof. As regards the original 140 claims, it is stated that all the claims were adjudicated and that admitted amounts towards 139 claims were disbursed. It is further stated that 707 claims were received after the paper publication on 04.11.2023 and a further 526 claims pursuant to letters issued to unregistered customers. Out of these, it is stated that 75 claims



**SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY,J**

WEB COPY

rna

were adjudicated and amounts were disbursed to 70 claimants whose claims were admitted.

2. The funds position of the company in liquidation is set out at paragraph 17 of the report. The Official Liquidator also states that about 10 claims were adjudicated after the report was filed and that the process is on going.

3. The Official Liquidator submits that an application would be filed for permission to disburse dividend to claimants whose claims were admitted. The Official Liquidator is directed to file an updated report on the next date of hearing.

4. List the matter on 01.08.2025.

**04.07.2025**

rna

**C.P.No.57 of 1998**

2/2