



C.P. No.57 of 1998

THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

WEB COPY

DATED: 01.08.2025

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY

C.P. No.57 of 1998

EPC Industries Ltd. Petitioner
vs
M/s.Maxworth Orchards India Ltd., Respondent

Mr.H. Karthik Seshadri
Assisted by Ms.Nagasaila Suresh, Administrator
Ms.B. Ambili, Deputy Official Liquidator.

ORDER

The Official Liquidator has filed report, dated 31.07.2025. Apart from the original 140 claims, it is stated in the report that 707 claims were received from the creditors of the company in provisional liquidation. Out of these, documentary evidence in support of 251 claims was received. 62 claims were adjudicated from and out of the said 251 claims and an application has been filed for disbursement of dividend at 100% amounting to Rs.47,47,828/- in respect thereof. The funds position of the company under liquidation is specified in paragraph 18 of the report.



C.P. No.57 of 1998

2. Since the adjudication of the remaining claims, after excluding

the above mentioned 62 claims, has to be undertaken, the Official

Liquidator is permitted to receive and adjudicate claims for a further

period of six months from today. Meanwhile, the Official Liquidator is

also directed to number and list the application for disbursement in

respect of 62 admitted claims. The Official Liquidator is further

directed to submit an updated report on 12.09.2025.

List on **12.09.2025.**

01.08.2025

vsi2



WEB COPY



C.P. No.57 of 1998

SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY, J.

vsi2

C.P. No.57 of 1998

01.08.2025