



WEB COPY



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 17.12.2025

CORAM

THE HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY

**C.P.No.57 of 1998**

Epc Industries Ltd

... Petitioner

-vs-

M/s Maxowrth Orchards India Ltd.

... Respondent

Mr.Pola Raghunath, for Official Liquidator

Ms.D.Nagasaila, Administrator

\*\*\*\*\*

**ORDER**

The Official Liquidator has filed report dated 16.12.2025. In the said report, it is stated that all 140 claims received after issuance of notice inviting claims in the first round were adjudicated. As regards the second notice inviting claims, it is stated that 707 claims were received. Out of the said 707 claims, details were received in respect of 251 claims. Out of the 251 claims, it is stated that 152 claims were adjudicated leaving balance of 99 claims.



WEB COPY



**SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY,J**

rna

2. The Official Liquidator submits that all the 1313 claims received in total as on date are likely to be adjudicated on or before 31.03.2026. In fact, he submits that it may be possible to disburse dividend to the admitted claimants. The funds position of the company in provisional liquidation has been set out in paragraph 17 of the affidavit.

3. List the matter on 18.02.2026 for filing an updated report by the Official Liquidator.

**17.12.2025**

rna

**C.P.No.57 of 1998**