



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS**

WEB COPY

DATED : 18.02.2026

CORAM :

**THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY**

**C.P.No.57 of 1998**

EPC Industries Limited  
(Formerly EPC Irrigation Limited)  
401, Kakad Chambers, No.132,  
Dr.Annie Besant Road, Worli,  
Mumbai-400 018.

.. Petitioner

vs.

M/s.Maxworth Orchards (India) Limited,  
Karumuttu Centre, 7<sup>th</sup> floor,  
No.498, Anna salai, Nandanam, Madras-600 035.

.. Respondent

Ms.Ambili B. , Deputy Official Liquidator

Mrs.Nagasaila Suresh, Administrator

**ORDER**

The Official Liquidator has filed report dated 17.02.2026. Out of the 707 claims received pursuant to the second invitation for claims, it is stated that details were received in respect of 251 claims. Out of the 251 claims, it is



**SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY,J.**

WEB COPY

Kj

stated that 209 claims were adjudicated. It is also stated that disbursements were made in respect of 114 claims. The funds position of the company in provisional liquidation is set out at paragraph 19 of the report.

2. Learned Administrator submits that documents and maps relating to 40 unsold projects were provided to the Official Liquidator. The Official Liquidator shall call upon ITCOT to provide a revised valuation after taking into account the maps provided by learned Administrator. Because ITCOT has already carried out a field inspection, unless deemed necessary, such field inspection need not be carried out again. The Official Liquidator is directed to file an updated report on the next date of hearing.

3. List the matter on 25.03.2026.

**18.02.2026**

kj

C.P.No.57 of 1998